Ruthenium Enhanced Titanium Alloys
MINOR RUTHENIUM ADDITIONS PRODUCE COST EFFECTIVE
CORROSION RESISTANT COMMERCIAL TITANIUM ALLOYS
By R. W. Schutz
RMI Titanium Company, Niles, Ohio, U.S.A.
Several new, more highly corrosion resistant t i tanium alloys containing a
nominal 0.1 weight per cent of ruthenium have been developed and evalu-
ated fo r  industrial service in corrosive environments. These improved ruthe-

19
Low interstitiakoft grade
UNS Unified Numbering System
New and Improved Alloy I Motivation for New Alloy
Alloy New alloy
Ti-O.05Pd Lower cost
Ti-0.1 Ru
Grade
Ti-0.05Pd"
Ti-3AI-2.5V-0.05 Pd
Ti-6AI4V-0.05Pd
Ti-6AI-4V-0.1 Ru
17 Lower cost
27
18 Enhanced crevice and
28 reducing acid resistance
24 Enhanced crevice,
29 reducing acid, and
SCC resistance
Ti-38644-0.05Pd 20 Enhanced crevice,
Ti-38644-0.1 Ru - reducing acid,
and SCC resistance
alloy costs outlined in Table I for thin plate
product suggest that ruthenium-enhanced tita-
nium alloys offer substantial cost savings over the
corresponding palladium-containing alloys.
Mechanism of Ruthenium Enhancement
The basic mechanism of ruthenium addition
to titanium is considered to be very similar to
that of palladium and other platinum group
metals, and results from alloy ennoblement.
In a similar way to palladium, ruthenium exhibits
minimal solubility (less than 0.1 weight per cent)
in the a-titanium phase, which results in a fine,
uniform dispersion of noble Ti-Ru precipitates
withiin the alloy (8).
When exposed to reducing acids, these
precipitates, and/or ruthenium-enriched sur-
faces produced by selective dissolution, provide
1 1
t TI Grade 2
+ T1-0.05Pd
-A- Tt-DlSPd
-0- T i - 0 1 0 R u
Fig. 2 Corrosion rate proflea for
and titanium-palladium alloys
titanium-0.1 percent ruthenium
1 2 3 in boiling hydrochloric acid
[:ye ~ -4
HYDROCHLORIC ACID, W t  -1. solutions
fitinurn Metah Rev., 1996,40, (2) 56
ASTM
Grade (UNS Number)
ASTM
Grade
Ti-O.05Pd
Ti-0.1 Ru
Ti-0.05Pd"
Ti-0.1 Ru"
Ti-3AI-2.5V-0.05 Pd
Ti-3AI-2.5V-0.1 Ru
Ti-6AI4V-0.05Pd
Ti-6AI-4V-0.1 Ru
Ti-38644-0.05Pd
Ti-38644-0.1 Ru
ASTM ASTM
7 16
16
cathodic sites of low hydrogen overvoltage and